

No. 19-3342

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JOHN DOE

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

OBERLIN COLLEGE

Defendant-Appellee

Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of Ohio, Case No. 1:17-cv-01335-SO

**JOHN DOE'S RESPONSE TO OBERLIN COLLEGE'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Justin Dillon (D.C. Bar No. 502322)
Christopher C. Muha (Ohio Bar No. 83080)
KAISERDILLON PLLC
1099 14th Street NW, 8th Floor West
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 640-2850
(202) 280-1034 (facsimile)
jdillon@kaiserdillon.com
cmuha@kaiserdillon.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant John Doe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE MAJORITY DID NOT ALTER THE PLEADING STANDARD.....	3
A. Procedural and Substantive Departures From the Norm are Often Used to Establish Causation in Antidiscrimination Law.	3
B. Title IX Does Not Require Evidence of Bias From the Disciplinary Proceeding Itself.....	6
II. OBERLIN’S REMAINING ARGUMENTS BOTH SEEK ANOTHER BITE AT THE APPLE AND FAIL ON THEIR OWN TERMS.....	7
A. Delayed Proceedings.....	7
B. External Pressure.....	8
C. Statistical Evidence of Bias.....	8
D. Dr. Raimondo’s Statements.....	10
CONCLUSION	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Doe v. Amherst College</i> , 238 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D. Mass. 2017).....	2-3, 7
<i>Doe v. Baum</i> , 903 F.3d 575 (6th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 831 F.3d 46 (2d Cir. 2016)	4, 6
<i>Doe v. George Washington Univ.</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	3
<i>Doe v. Grinnell College</i> , No. 4:17-cv-00079, (S.D. Iowa July 9, 2019)	2, 5
<i>Doe v. Lynn Univ., Inc.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (S.D. Fla. 2017).....	2, 7
<i>Doe v. Miami Univ.</i> , 882 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Purdue Univ.</i> , 928 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Doe v. Syracuse Univ.</i> , No. 5:18-cv-377, 2019 WL 2021026 (N.D.N.Y. May 8, 2019).....	2
<i>Doe v. The Trustees of the Univ. of Penn.</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 799 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....	3
<i>Hardyman v. Norfolk & W Ry. Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 255 (6th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Menaker v. Hofstra Univ.</i> , 935 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2019)	2, 4
<i>Oliver v. Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Sch.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-1549, 2019 WL 536376 (N.D. Tex. February 11, 2019)	2, 5

Robinson v. Runyon,
149 F.3d 507 (6th Cir. 1998)3

Schwake v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents,
---F. 3d ---, 2020 WL 4343730 (9th Cir. July 29, 2020)..... 2, 3, 8

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977) 1, 3-4
